
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1574

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2ND JULY, 2019


OBJECTIVES OF PMKSY

1574. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण

मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the States are covered under the PMKSY and if so, the details of medium/major irrigation projects identified in consultation with States along with the irrigation potential of these projects; and

(b) the quantum of Central Assistance (CA) released under various components of PMKSY especially AIBP, CAD and DRIP-II for the State of Karnataka during the last three years and the current year ?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a)&(b): The Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) is being implemented from the year 2015-16 in various States of the country. The details of the components of PMKSY are as under:


i. Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP): To focuses on faster completion of ongoing Major and Medium Irrigation projects including National Projects.
Implemented by Ministry of Jal Shakti.


ii. PMKSY-Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP): Source augmentation, distribution, ground water development, lift irrigation, diversion of water from water plenty to water scarce areas, repair, restoration, renovation of traditional water bodies. Implemented by Ministry of Jal Shakti.


During 2016-17, ninety-nine (99) on-going Major/Medium irrigation projects under PMKSY- (AIBP), having ultimate irrigation potential of 76.03 lakh ha have been prioritized in consultation with States, for completion in phases up to December, 2019 along with their Command Area Development & Water Management (CADWM) works. State wise details of these 99 projects is given at Annexure-I.


State wise Central Assistance released under the components of PMKSY including

Karnataka is given at Annexure II to IV.


The Ministry of Jal Shakti initiated a new Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project (DRIP) phase-II which is a State Sector scheme and central assistance from Union Government to the States is not envisaged under it.

Annexure-I


Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1574 to be answered on 02.07.2019

Details of 99 priority Irrigation Projects under PMKSY-AIBP


Sr.
No

Project Name State
Targeted Irrigation
Potential (Th. Ha.)

1 Gundlakamma Andhra Pradesh 32.4
2 Tadipudi LIS Andhra Pradesh 83.61
3 Thotapally Andhra Pradesh 48.56
4 Tarakaram Teerta sagaram Andhra Pradesh 10
5 Musurumilli Andhra Pradesh 9.16
6 Pushkara LIS Andhra Pradesh 71.18
7 Yerracalva Andhra Pradesh 6.96
8 Maddigedda Andhra Pradesh 1.42
9 Dhansiri Assam 86.37

10 Champamati Assam 25
11 Borolia Assam 13.56
12 Durgawati Bihar 23.59
13 Punpun Bihar 13.68
14 Maniyari Tank Chhattisgarh 14.52
15 Kelo Chhattisgarh 22.81
16 Kharung Chhattisgarh 10.3
17 Tillari Goa 14.52
18 Sardar Sarovar Gujarat 1792

19 Tral Lift Jammu & Kashmir 6
20 Prakachik Khows Canal Jammu & Kashmir 2.26

21
Restoration & Mod. of Main Ravi

Canal
Jammu & Kashmir 50.75

22 Rajpora Lift Jammu & Kashmir 2.43

23 Subernarekha Multipurpose Jharkhand 236.85

24 Upper Tunga Irrigation Project Karnataka 80.49
25 Sri Rameswar Irrigation Karnataka 13.8
26 Karanja Karnataka 29.23
27 Bhima LIS Karnataka 24.29
28 NLBC System Project (New) Karnataka 105
29 Karapuzha Kerala 7.36
30 Muvattupuzha Kerala 30.72
31 Sindh Project Phase II Madhya Pradesh 162.1

32
Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -

I & II (km. 0 to km. 142)
Madhya Pradesh 62.2


33
Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -

III
(km. 143 to km. 206)


Madhya Pradesh


20.7

 Omkareshwar Project Canal
Phase-IV (OSP lift)

Madhya Pradesh 54.63

 Bargi Diversion Project Phase - I
(km. 16 to km 63)

Madhya Pradesh 21.19

34 Mahi Project Madhya Pradesh 33.75
35 Barriyarpur LBC Madhya Pradesh 43.85
36 Bansagar Unit 2 Madhya Pradesh 154.54
37 Mahan Project Madhya Pradesh 19.74
38 Pench Project Madhya Pradesh 28.27


39 Sagad Project Madhya Pradesh 17.06


Sr.
No

Project Name State
Targeted Irrigation
Potential (Th. Ha.)

40 Singhpur Project Madhya Pradesh 10.2
41 Sanjay sagar (Bah) Project Madhya Pradesh 17.81
42 Mahuar Project Madhya Pradesh 13.78

 Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -
IV

(km. 206 to km. 243)


Madhya Pradesh


19.6

 Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -
V

(Khargone Lift )


Madhya Pradesh


33.14

 Omkareshwar Project Canal
Phase-II (RBC km. 9.70 to km

65.50)


Madhya Pradesh


19.58


43
Omkareshwar Project Canal

Phase-III (RBC km. 65.50 to km
142)


Madhya Pradesh


48.59

 Bargi Diversion Project Phase - II
(km. 63 to km 104)

Madhya Pradesh 31.9

44
Bargi Diversion Project Phase - III

(km. 104 to km 154)
Madhya Pradesh 26

 Bargi Diversion Project Phase -
IV

(km. 154 to km 197)


Madhya Pradesh


34

45 Waghur Maharashtra 38.57
46 Bawanthadi (IS) Maharashtra 27.71
47 Lower Dudhna Maharashtra 44.48
48 Tillari Maharashtra 6.57
49 Lower Wardha Maharashtra 63.33
50 Lower Panzara Maharashtra 6.79
51 Nandur Madhmeshwar Ph-II Maharashtra 20.5
52 Gosikhurd (NP) Maharashtra 250.8
53 Upper Pen Ganga Maharashtra 44.47
54 Bembla Maharashtra 52.54
55 Tarali Maharashtra 14.28
56 Dhom Balaakwadi Maharashtra 18.1
57 Arjuna Maharashtra 5.7
58 Upper Kundalika Maharashtra 2.8
59 Aruna Maharashtra 9.03
60 Krishna Koyana Lift Maharashtra 104.17
61 Gadnadi Maharashtra 3.47
62 Dongargaon Maharashtra 2.77
63 Sangola Branch Canal Maharashtra 11.29
64 Khadakpurna Maharashtra 23.86
65 Warna Maharashtra 54.75
66 Morna (Gureghar) Maharashtra 3.08
67 Lower Pedhi Maharashtra 17.02
68 Wang project Maharashtra 7.07
69 Naradave (Mahammadwadi) Maharashtra 12.28
70 Kudali Maharashtra 5.33
71 Thoubal Manipur 29.45
72 Dolaithabi Barrage Manipur 7.54
73 Lower Indra(KBK) Odisha 35.87
74 Upper Indravati(KBK) Odisha 85.95
75 Rukura-Tribal Odisha 7.65
76 Subernarekha Odisha 119.26

77
Anandpur Barr. Ph.-I / Integrated

Anandpur Barr.
Odisha 8.88

78 RET irrigation Odisha 8.5


Sr.
No

Project Name State
Targeted Irrigation
Potential (Th. Ha.)

79 Kanupur Odisha 47.74
80 Telengiri Odisha 13.83

81 Kandi Canal Extension (Ph.II) Punjab 23.33

82
Rehabilitation of Ist Patiala

Feeder and Kotla Branch Project
Punjab 68.62

83 Narmada Canal Rajasthan 245.88
84 Mod. of Gang Canal Rajasthan 69.69

85 J. Chokha Rao LIS Telangana 249

86 SriKomaram Bheem project Telangana 9.92
87 Gollavagu Project Telangana 3.85
88 Rallivagu project Telangana 2.43
89 Mathadivagu Project Telangana 3.44
90 Peddavagu @ Neelwai project Telangana 6.07
91 Palemvagu project Telangana 4.1
92 Peddavagu @ Jagannathpur Telangana 6.07
93 SRSP St.II Telangana 178.07
94 Rajiv Bheema L.I. Scheme Telangana 82.15
95 Indiramma Flood Flow Canal Telangana 40
96 Bansagar Canal Uttar Pradesh 150.13
97 Arjun sahayak Uttar Pradesh 44.38
98 Madhya Ganga canal PH-II Uttar Pradesh 146.53


99


Saryu Nahar(NP)


Uttar Pradesh


1312


Annexure-II

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1574 to be answered on 02.07.2019


Details of State-wise Central Assistance release under AIBP, SMI, RRR and CAD
schemes

Rs. in Cr.

State
AIBP SMI RRR CAD

2015-16 2016-19 2015-16 2016-19 2015-16 2016-19 2015-16 2016-19

Andhra Pradesh 0.00 22.63 0.00 0 0.00 2.70 0 69.18

Arunachal
Pradesh

0.00 0.00 37.22 53.02 0.00 0.00 8.31 0

Assam 107.92 0.00 139.41 891.97 0.00 0.00 24.31 3.55

Bihar 41.51 84.14 6.36 32.27 0.00 6.26 7.75 35.82

Chattisgarh 0.00 30.54 32.77 0 0.00 0.00 0 21.71

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0

Gujarat 128.00 3419.65 0.00 0 0.00 8.81 354.71 1719.15

Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 77.38 0

Himachal
Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.00 116.6 0.00 0.00 1.67 0

J&K 34.31 26.49 84.03 136.18 0.00 0.00 27.67 1.7

Jharkhand 281.62 756.73 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0

Karnataka 208.16 791.98 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 61.09 60.15

Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 1.925 0

MP 188.21 562.41 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 104.30 251.44

Maharashtra 307.81 1270.42 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 4.78 73.79

Manipur 142.38 174.34 40.00 42.22 0.00 0.00 27.91 0

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 72.99 75.93 0.00 2.66 0 0

Mizoram 0.00 0.00 1.98 8.25 0.00 0.00 0 0

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 61.45 63.07 0.00 0.00 0 0

Odisha 173.80 1041.83 0.00 0 54.75 3.00 57.95 97.49

Punjab 1.05 52.42 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 155.92 0

Rajasthan 45.51 357.91 0.00 0 35.93 14.30 113.22 9.90

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 4.34 25.61 0.00 0.00 0 0

Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 9.22 7.03 29.27 0

Telangana 112.50 560.67 0.00 0 44.88 59.68 0 36.34

Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0

UP 555.04 598.39 0.00 0 16.41 0.00 76.93 0

Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 121.37 93.4 0.00 0.00 0 0

West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 7.55 0

Total 2327.82 9750.56 601.92 1538.57 161.18 104.44 1142.71 2380.24

CAD: Command Area Development; RRR: Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies
SMI: Surface Minor Irrigation


Annexure-III

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1574 to be answered on 02.07.2019


Central Assistance released under PMKSY-WDC


Rs in Crore

S. No. State Release Allocation

    2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 Andhra Pradesh 86.73 120.96 123.35 139.15 158.4

2 Bihar 5 28.26 19.21 46.77 29.32

3 Chattisgarh 20 34.96 33.45 57.03 37.45

4 Goa 0 0 0 0.00

5 Gujarat 100 115.04 87.51 151.84 114.59

6 Haryana 6.91 12.82 10.94 10.00 30.47

7 Himachal Pradesh 20 35.4 26.83 24.04 29.75

8 Jharkhand 20 17.68 0 28.83 61.29

9 Jammu & Kashmir 0 25.59 43.66 71.87 92.99

10 Karnataka 125 145.72 175.69 101.07 36.37

11 Kerala 20 16.62 17.83 13.06 32.83

12 Madhya Pradesh 150 129.44 134.84 162.41 194.28

13 Maharashtra 250 186.95 279.21 163.33 308.21

14 Odisha 67.5 91.99 94.48 102.17 83.11

15 Punjab 7.95 0 7.96 0.00 0

16 Rajasthan 200 199.35 243.59 299.00 330.45

17 Tamil Nadu 75 62.36 82.75 90.59 31.6

18 Telangana 70 0 51.14 81.93 99.76

19 Uttrakhand 25.68 16.16 9.97 6.98 13.16

20 Uttar Pradesh 75 58.38 63.93 0.00 0

21 West Bengal 10 24.06 15.48 46.39 47.34

22 Arunachal Pradesh 18 23.12 9.62 19.17 35.31

23 Assam 45 0 65.09 66.55 67.24

24 Manipur 9 11.29 13.84 14.14 5.82

25 Meghalaya 18 11.56 8.95 6.69 0

26 Mizoram 8.87 16.06 22.35 23.14

27 Nagaland 27 60.84 32.08 38.51 66.42

28 Sikkim 6.3 0 1.4 0.00 0

29 Tripura 20.89 27.12 16.66 15.89 31.8

30 A&N Island 0 0 0

31 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Grand Total 1487.83 1471.73 1691.81 1780.55 1937.96


Annexure-IV

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1574 to be answered on 02.07.2019


Central Assistance released under PMKSY-Per Drop More Crop


Rs in Crore

S.
No.

State
Release Allocation*

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 Andhra Pradesh 206.47 308.69 517.10 520.00 420.00

2 Bihar 28.60 21.60 12.50 27.91 53.00

3 Chattisgarh 20.30 44.80 55.00 43.39 78.00

4 Goa 0.30 0.80 0.00 1.20 3.00

5 Gujarat 213.05 274.00 300.00 272.50 300.00

6 Haryana 34.97 27.00 14.01 27.41 28.00

7 Himachal Pradesh 7.60 8.50 19.25 26.00 30.00

8 Jharkhand 14.97 30.70 25.00 10.00 45.00

9
Jammu &
Kashmir

4.87 5.40 3.00 7.80 15.00

10 Karnataka 213.12 229.00 385.00 372.03 320.00

11 Kerala 8.53 0.00 25.00 4.00 15.00

12 Madhya Pradesh 161.74 121.10 150.00 132.56 170.00

13 Maharashtra 107.26 305.70 362.50 360.00 290.00

14 Odisha 28.70 39.70 48.00 58.00 50.00

15 Punjab 43.00 1.18 0.00 9.00 15.00

16 Rajasthan 142.84 129.00 107.50 168.48 125.00

17 Tamil Nadu 129.78 143.50 369.55 355.00 340.00

18 Telangana 111.32 189.00 257.00 122.00 200.00

19 Uttrakhand 9.60 15.00 27.20 43.00 32.00

20 Uttar Pradesh 37.51 41.40 55.00 87.88 100.00

21 West Bengal 4.80 19.90 31.00 40.00 45.00

22
Arunachal
Pradesh

2.60 2.00 8.30 12.50 30.00

23 Assam 5.03 11.00 3.00 30.00 70.00

24 Manipur 2.76 3.60 7.50 40.00 44.00

25 Meghalaya 1.43 0.00 3.30 12.00 25.00

26 Mizoram 3.27 8.10 12.30 27.80 45.00

27 Nagaland 2.34 4.50 11.80 35.00 53.00

28 Sikkim 4.86 5.40 4.00 55.19 53.00

29 Tripura 1.55 0.00 3.75 15.00 30.00

30 A&N Island 0.20 0.00 0.50 0.00 1.50

31 Puducherry 2.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50

  Grand Total 1555.40 1990.57 2818.06 2915.65 3027.00

* For 2019-20, an amount of Rs. 3500.00 crore (BE) has been allocated

*******
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